

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**
Plaintiff and Respondent;

v.

TONY HARDIN,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. **S277487**

Ct. App. Case No.
B315434

Super. Ct. Case No.
A893110
(Los Angeles County)

**COMBINED APPLICATION TO FILE AN AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JASON ANDERSON

District Attorney
(SBN 188633)

***BRENT J. SCHULTZE**

Lead Deputy
District Attorney
(SBN 230837)

**SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

Appellate Services Unit
303 W. Third St., 5th Fl.
San Bernardino, CA
92415-0511
Tel. (909) 382-7735
Fax (909) 748-1376
appellateservices@sbcda.org
bschultze@sbcda.org

*Service on Attorney General
required by Rule 8.29 of the
California Rules of Court*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
the District Attorney of San
Bernardino County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

 Cases..... 4

 Statutes..... 5

 Rules 5

 Constitutional Provisions 5

 Reports 5

 Journal Articles 6

 Ballot Initiatives and Legislation..... 6

Application for Permission to File an Amicus Curiae Brief 7

 A. Interest of Amicus Curiae, the San Bernardino County
 District Attorney 7

 B. Assistance to the Court..... 8

 C. Authorship by Interested Parties 8

Proposed Amicus Curiae Brief 9

Introduction 9

Question Presented 11

Brief Answer 11

Factual and Procedural Background 12

 The Robbery and Murder of Norma Barber 12

 Conviction and Direct Appeal 14

 Subsequent Proceedings 15

Analysis 16

I. A Life Without Parole Sentence for Young Adult Special Circumstance Murderers Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Guarantee 16

 A. Young Adults Who Have Committed Special Circumstance Murder Are Not Similarly Situated to Young Adults Who Have Committed Murder Without a Special Circumstance or other Serious Crimes, Due to the Additional Factual Elements of the Special Circumstance 17

 B. Even if the Groups Were Similarly Situated, there Is a Rational Basis for Denying Parole Eligibility to Young Adults Who Have Committed Special Circumstance Murders, Which Are More Serious than Murders Lacking a Special Circumstance..... 22

II. If Section 3051 Were to Create an Equal Protection Violation, the Only Viable Remedy Is to Withdraw Section 3051’s Benefits from Other Young Adults 25

 A. Where there Is an Equal Protection Violation, the Court Should Determine Whether the Offending Statute’s Benefit Should Be Extended or Denied 25

 B. Because the Penalties in Section 190.2 Were Set by the Electorate, They Must Receive a Higher Level of Deference and Protection 26

 C. If Section 3051 Creates an Equal Protection Violation, Withdrawing its Benefits from Young Adult Offenders Is the Constitutional Remedy..... 27

Conclusion..... 28

Certificate of Compliance 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore (1976)
18 Cal.3d 58227, 28

Bd. of Education v. Watson (1966) 63 Cal.2d 829.....17

Califano v. Westcott (1979) 443 U.S. 76.....26

City of Dallas v. Stanglin (1989) 490 U.S. 1924

Cooley v. Superior Court (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228..... 18, 19

DeVita v. County of Napa (1995) 9 Cal.4th 76328

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc. (1993) 508 U.S. 307.....
.....25

Green v. Ralee Engineering Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66.....27

In re Williams (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 427 22, 23, 24

Johnson v. Department of Justice (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871
..... 18, 26

Kasler v. Lockyer (2000) 23 Cal.4th 47224

Legislature v. Eu (1991) 54 Cal.3d 49228

McGowan v. State of Maryland (1961) 366 U.S. 420.....17

Mervynne v. Acker (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 558.....27

Metropolis Theater Co. v. City of Chicago (1913) 228 U.S. 61 ...
.....24

Miller v. Alabama (2012) 567 U.S. 46029

People v. Barrera (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1555 19

People v. Chatman (2018) 4 Cal.5th 277.....23, 25

People v. Franklin (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261 16

People v. Hardin (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 273passim

People v. Hardin (July 19, 1993, B051873) nonpub. opn.
..... 13, 14, 15, 16

People v. Hofsheier (2006) 37 Cal.4th 118526

People v. Jackson (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 18922, 24

People v. Sands (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 193 16, 23, 24

People v. Turnage (2012) 55 Cal.4th 6218

People v. Wilkinson (2004) 33 Cal.4th 82117

Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....27

Rossi v. Brown (1995) 9 Cal.4th 68827, 28

Tigner v. Texas (1940) 310 U.S. 141 17, 19

United States v. Batchelder (1979) 442 U.S. 11417

United States v. Singleterry (1st Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 73318

United States v. Thurmond (10th Cir. 1993) 7 F.3d 947.....18

Welsh v. United States (1970) 398 U.S. 33326

Statutes

Government Code section 26500 7

Penal Code section 190.2.....passim

Penal Code section 3051.....passim

Rules

Rule 8.5207, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. II, § 826

Reports

Committee on the Revision of the Penal Code’s 2021 Annual
Report and Recommendations 19

Journal Articles

Baldus et al., *Furman at 45: Constitutional Challenges from California’s Failure to (Again) Narrow Death Eligibility* (2019)
16 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 693.....20, 21

Ballot Initiatives and Legislation

Proposition 7 (Gen. Elec. (Nov. 7, 1978))26
Senate Bill No. 1494 (2017–2018 Reg. Sess.).....27

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO
FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Amicus Curiae, the District Attorney of the County of San Bernardino, respectfully applies to the Chief Justice for permission to file an amicus curiae brief. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(1).) The application is timely if filed by August 31, 2023.¹ (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(2).) The application for permission to file and the proposed brief of amicus curiae in support of respondent have been combined. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(5).)
